

No. 23-15049

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THERESA SWEET, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

&

EVERGLADES COLLEGE, INC.,

Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

MIGUEL CARDONA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:19-cv-3674 | Hon. William H. Alsup

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Jesse Panuccio
Jason Hilborn
Eric M. Palmer
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
401 E. Las Olas Blvd., Ste. 1200
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 356-0011
jpanuccio@bsflp.com
jhilborn@bsflp.com
epalmer@bsflp.com

Counsel for Everglades College, Inc.

December 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
FRAP 40 STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Decision Departs from Precedent.....	7
II. This Case Raises an Exceptionally Important Question	13
A. The Secretary Lacked Statutory Authority to Enter the Settlement.....	15
B. The Settlement Violates Rule 23.....	16
C. The Settlement Violates Administrative Law Requirements.....	17
D. The Settlement Violates Due Process	19
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	17
<i>Arizona v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 596 U.S. 763 (2022).....	11
<i>Bhatia v. Piedrahita</i> , 756 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2014).....	1, 12
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	3, 14
<i>Candelaria v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 3832919 (D.N.M. Jul. 8, 2020).....	10
<i>Cent. Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004).....	18
<i>Chauffeur’s Training Sch., Inc. v. Riley</i> , 967 F. Supp. 719 (N.D.N.Y. 1997).....	19
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	18
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 992 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Doe v. Urohealth Sys., Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2000).....	1, 13
<i>Eichenholtz v. Brennan</i> , 52 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1150 (2021).....	18

Fikre v. FBI,
35 F.4th 762 (9th Cir. 2022)19

Franklin v. Kaypro Corp.,
884 F.2d 1222 (9th Cir. 1989)13

Gardiner v. A.H. Robins Co.,
747 F.2d 1180 (8th Cir. 1984)11

Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA,
890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....18

Gould v. Alleco, Inc.,
883 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1989) 1, 9, 10

In re Sunrise Sec. Litig.,
131 F.R.D. 450 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....10

In re Vitamins Antitrust Class Actions,
215 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....8

Kamal v. Eden Creamery, LLC,
88 F.4th 1268 (9th Cir. 2023) 7, 12, 13

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 1, 8, 9

Marathon Oil Co. v. EPA,
564 F.2d 1253 (9th Cir. 1977)19

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015).....18

Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
501 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007) 1, 10, 17, 18

Quad/Graphics, Inc. v. Fass,
724 F.2d 1230 (7th Cir. 1983)7, 8

Ralpho v. Bell,
569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....19

Rowe v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
2011 WL 3837106 (D.N.J. 2011)10

Sherman Coll. Of Straight Chiropractic v. U.S. Comm’r of Educ.,
493 F. Supp. 976 (D.D.C. 1980).....19

Smith v. Lenches,
263 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2001)8, 13

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....17

United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy,
347 U.S. 260 (1954).....18

United States v. Carpenter,
526 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008) 1, 10, 17

United States v. New York,
2014 WL 1028982 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2014).....10

Waller v. Financial Corp. of America,
828 F.2d 579 (9th Cir. 1987) 1, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)18

20 U.S.C. § 1082(a)(6).....15

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(h) 3, 15, 18

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(a)(1)15

20 U.S.C. § 1098a(b)(2).....18

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 685.20618

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c)(2).....4

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c)(3).....4
34 C.F.R. § 685.206(e)(10).....4
34 C.F.R. § 685.206(e)(11)-(12).....4
34 C.F.R. § 685.206(e)(16).....4
34 C.F.R. § 685.22218
34 C.F.R. § 685.222(e)(3)(i)4
34 C.F.R. § 685.222(e)(3)-(4).....4
34 C.F.R. § 685.222(e)(7).....4

Other Authorities

4 Newberg & Rubenstein on Class Actions § 13:28 (6th ed.).....9

FRAP 40 STATEMENT

The panel decision conflicts with the following cases: *Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components*, 572 U.S. 118 (2014); *Waller v. Financial Corp. of America*, 828 F.2d 579 (9th Cir. 1987); *United States v. Carpenter*, 526 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008); *Portland Gen. Elec. Co. v. Bonneville Power Admin.*, 501 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2007); *Bhatia v. Piedrahita*, 756 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2014); *Gould v. Alleco, Inc.*, 883 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1989); *Doe v. Urohealth Sys., Inc.*, 216 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2000).
